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Permittee:	 				FINAL Permit No.:0030001-001-AV

Northeast Florida State Hospital		Facility ID No.:  0030001

Route 1, Box 519				SIC Nos.:  80, 8063

Macclenny, Florida  32063-9777		Project: Initial Title V Air Operation Permit



This permit is for the operation of the Northeast Florida State Hospital.  This facility is located at Route 1, Box 519, Macclenny, Baker County; UTM Coordinates:  Zone 17, 391.0 km East and 3345.0 km North; Latitude:  30( 15’ 33” North and Longitude:  82( 08’ 17” West.



Statement of Basis:  This Title V Air Operation Permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213.  The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.



Referenced attachments made a part of this permit:

Appendix E-1, List of Exempt Emissions Units and/or Activities

Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities

APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS





				Effective Date:  May 12, 1997

				Renewal Application Due Date: November 13, 2001

					Expiration Date:  May 12, 2002



					







					___________________________                                 

					Christopher L. Kirts, P.E.

					District Air Program Administrator





CLK/RJL/smt									
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Section I.  Facility Information.



Subsection A.  Facility Description.



This facility consists of three high temperature hot water (HTHW) boilers each of which is rated for a maximum heat input of 15.75 MMBtu/hr burning No. 6 fuel oil.  



Also included in this permit are miscellaneous unregulated/exempt emissions units and/or activities.



Based on the initial Title V permit application received August 19, 1996, this facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).



Subsection B.  Summary of Emissions Unit ID Nos. and Brief Descriptions.



E.U.  ID No.�

Brief Description��-001�#1 HTHW Boiler��-002�#2 HTHW Boiler��-003�#3 HTHW Boiler��

Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities

-xxx�Emergency generators using diesel fuel��-xxx �Pilot flame ignition using pilot fuel (propane and sometimes a mixture of diesel).��



Subsection C.  Relevant Documents.



The documents listed below are not a part of this permit, however, are specifically related to this permitting action.



These documents are provided to the permittee for information purposes only:

�PRIVATE ��Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms

Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements

Appendix A-1, Abbreviations, Acronyms, Citations, and Identification Numbers

Appendix H-1, Permit History / ID Number Transfers



These documents are on file with the permitting authority:

Initial Title V Permit Application received August 19, 1996

Additional Information Request dated October 14, 1996

Additional Information Response received November 6, 1996



Please reference the Permit No., Facility ID No., and appropriate Emissions Unit(s) ID No(s). on all correspondence, test report submittals, applications, etc.
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Section II.  Facility-wide Conditions.



The following conditions apply facility-wide:



1.  APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is a part of this permit.

Appendix TV-1, Title V Conditions, is distributed to the permittee only.  Other persons requesting copies of these conditions shall be provided one copy when requested or otherwise appropriate.



2. General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Objectionable Odor Prohibited.   The permittee shall not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor.

[Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C.]



3.  Prevention of Accidental Releases Section 112(r) of CAA.  If required by 40 CFR 68 the permittee shall submit to the implementing agency:

     a.  a risk management plan (RMP) when, and if, such requirement becomes applicable, and

     b.  certification forms and/or RMPs according to the promulgated rule schedule.

[40 CFR 68]



4. Exempt Emissions Units and/or Activities.  Appendix E-1, List of Exempt Emissions Units and/or Activities, is a part of this permit.

[Rules 62-213.440(1), 62-213.430(6), and 62-4.040(1)(b), F.A.C.]



5. Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities.  Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities, is a part of this permit.

[Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.]



6. General Particulate Emission Limiting Standards.  General Visible Emissions Standard.  Except for emission units that are subject to a particulate matter or opacity limit set forth or established by rule and reflected by conditions in this permit, no person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of which is equal to or greater than that designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart (20 percent opacity).

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1., F.A.C.]



7.  General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Emissions or Organic Solvents (OS) Emissions.  The permittee shall allow no person to store, pump, handle, process, load, unload or use in any process or installation, volatile organic compounds (VOC) or organic solvents (OS) without applying known and existing vapor emission control devices or systems deemed necessary and ordered by the Department.  The permittee shall keep containers of paint solvents and thinners closed and stored in weather-tight buildings.

[Rule 62-296.320(1)(a), F.A.C.]





Northeast Florida State Hospital		FINAL Permit No.:0030001-001-AV

Page 4



8. The permitee shall take reasonable precautions to prevent emissions of unconfined particulate matter at this facility that include:  maintenance of paved areas, operational measures designed to reduce dust, and limiting access to only authorized vehicles to the property.

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(c)2., F.A.C., Proposed by applicant in initial Title V permit application received August 19, 1996]



The permittee shall submit all compliance related notifications and reports required of this permit to the Department’s Northeast District office.
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Section III.  Emissions Unit(s) and Conditions.



Subsection A.  This section addresses the following emissions unit(s).



��E.U.  ID No.�

Brief Description��-001

-002

-003�#1 HTHW Boiler

#2 HTHW Boiler

#3 HTHW Boiler��

The high temperature hot water boilers are fired on No. 6 fuel oil with a maximum sulfur content of 2.84 percent by weight.  The maximum heat input of each boiler is 15.75 MMBtu per hour.  These emissions units are regulated under Rule 62-296.406, F.A.C. and Best Available Control Technology (BACT) dated July 30, 1987.



The following conditions apply to the emissions unit(s) listed above:



Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters



A.1.  Capacity.  The maximum heat input rate of each boiler is 15.75 MMBtu per hour.

[Rules 62-4.160(2), 62-210.200, (PTE), and 62-296.406, F.A.C.]



A.2.  Hours of Operation. These emissions units may operate continuously, i.e., 8,760 hours/year.

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200, F.A.C., Definitions - (PTE)]



A.3.  Methods of Operation - (i.e., Fuels).  No. 6 fuel oil shall be used and the sulfur content shall not exceed 2.84% by weight.  A different grade of fuel oil may be used for the cold start-up of the boilers provided the sulfur content does not exceed 2.84% by weight.

[BACT dated July 30, 1987]



Emission Limitations and Standards



�PRIVATE ��Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.



A.4.  Visible Emissions.  Visible emissions shall not exceed 20 percent opacity, except for one two-minute period per hour during which opacity shall not exceed 40 percent.

[Rule 62-296.406(1), F.A.C.]



A.5.  Particulate Matter.  Particulate matter emissions shall be subject to the standard set forth in BACT.  The equivalent particulate matter emissions shall not exceed 3.1 pounds per hour nor 13.5 tons per year.

[Rule 62-296.406(2), F.A.C. and BACT dated July 30, 1987]

Northeast Florida State Hospital		FINAL Permit No.:0030001-001-AV

Page 6





Excess Emissions



A.6.  Excess emissions resulting from startup or shutdown shall be permitted provided that best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized.

[Rule 62-210.700(2), F.A.C.] 



A.7.  Excess emissions resulting from malfunction shall be permitted provided that best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized but in no case exceed two hours in any 24 hour period unless specifically authorized by the Department for longer duration.

[Rule 62-210.700(1), F.A.C.] 



A.8. Excess emissions which are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance, poor operation, or any other equipment or process failure which may reasonably be prevented during startup, shutdown or malfunction shall be prohibited.

[Rule 62-210.700(4), F.A.C.]



Test Methods and Procedures



Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.



A.9.  Visible Emissions.  The test method for visible emissions shall be DEP Method 9, incorporated in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.  A transmissometer may be used and calibrated according to Rule 62-297.520, F.A.C.

[Rule 62-296.406(1), F.A.C.]



A.10. Sulfur Dioxide.  Determine and record the as-fired fuel sulfur content for liquid fuels using  ASTM D2622-92,  ASTM D4294-90, or both ASTM D4057-88 and ASTM D129-91 to analyze a representative sample of the fuel following each fuel delivery.

A copy of a certified ASTM fuel oil analysis of the oil delivered is acceptable.

[Rules 62-213.440, 62-296.406(3), 62-297.440, F.A.C., and BACT dated July 30, 1987]



A.11.  DEP Method 9.  The provisions of EPA Method 9 (40 CFR 60, Appendix A) are adopted by reference with the following exceptions:

	1. EPA Method 9, Section 2.4, Recording Observations.  Opacity observations shall be made and recorded by a certified observer at sequential fifteen second intervals during the required period of observation.

	2. EPA Method 9, Section 2.5, Data Reduction.  For a set of observations to be acceptable, the observer shall have made and recorded, or verified the recording of, at least 90 percent of the possible individual observations during the required observation period.  For single-valued opacity standards (e.g., 20 percent opacity), the test result shall be the highest valid six-minute average for the set of observations taken.  For multiple-valued opacity standards (e.g., 20 
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percent opacity, except that an opacity of 40 percent is permissible for not more than two minutes per hour) opacity shall be computed as follows:

	a. For the basic part of the standard (i.e., 20 percent opacity) the opacity shall be determined as specified above for a single-valued opacity standard.

	b. For the short-term average part of the standard, opacity shall be the highest valid short-term average (i.e., two-minute, three-minute average) for the set of observations taken.

In order to be valid, any required average (i.e., a six-minute or two-minute average) shall be based on all of the valid observations in the sequential subset of observations selected, and the

selected subset shall contain at least 90 percent of the observations possible for the required averaging time.  Each required average shall be calculated by summing the opacity value of each of the valid observations in the appropriate subset, dividing this sum by the number of valid observations in the subset, and rounding the result to the nearest whole number.  The number of missing observations in the subset shall be indicated in parenthesis after the subset average value.

[Rules 62-297.310, and 62-297.401, F.A.C.]



A.12.  Frequency of Compliance Tests.  The following provisions apply only to those emissions units that are subject to an emissions limiting standard for which compliance testing is required.

(a) General Compliance Testing.

	3. The owner or operator of an emissions unit that is subject to any emission limiting standard shall conduct a compliance test that demonstrates compliance with the applicable emission limiting standard prior to obtaining a renewed operation permit.  Emissions units that are required to conduct an annual compliance test may submit the most recent annual compliance test to satisfy the requirements of this provision.  In renewing an air operation permit pursuant to Rule 62�210.300(2)(a)3.b., c., or d., F.A.C., the Department shall not require submission of emission compliance test results for any emissions unit that, during the year prior to renewal:

	a. Did not operate; or

	b. In the case of a fuel burning emissions unit, burned liquid and/or solid fuel for a total of no more than 400 hours.

	4. During each federal fiscal year (October 1 �� September 30), unless otherwise specified by rule, order, or permit, the owner or operator of each emissions unit shall have a formal compliance test conducted for:

	a. Visible emissions, if there is an applicable standard;

	9. The owner or operator shall notify the Department, at least 15 days prior to the date on which each formal compliance test is to begin, of the date, time, and place of each such test, and the test contact person who will be responsible for coordinating and having such test conducted for the owner or operator.

	10. An annual compliance test conducted for visible emissions shall not be required for units exempted from permitting at Rule 62-210.300(3)(a), F.A.C., or units permitted under the General Permit provisions at Rule 62-210.300(4), F.A.C.

	(b) Special Compliance Tests.  When the Department, after investigation, has good reason (such as complaints, increased visible emissions or questionable maintenance of control equipment) to believe that any applicable emission standard contained in a Department rule or in a permit issued pursuant to those rules is being violated, it shall require the owner or operator of the 

emissions unit to conduct compliance tests which identify the nature and quantity of pollutant
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emissions from the emissions unit and to provide a report on the results of said tests to the Department.

	(c) Waiver of Compliance Test Requirements.  If the owner or operator of an emissions unit that is subject to a compliance test requirement demonstrates to the Department, pursuant to the procedure established in Rule 62�297.620, F.A.C., that the compliance of the emissions unit with an applicable weight emission limiting standard can be adequately determined by means other

than the designated test procedure, such as specifying a surrogate standard of no visible emissions for particulate matter sources equipped with a bag house or specifying a fuel analysis for sulfur dioxide emissions, the Department shall waive the compliance test requirements for such emissions units and order that the alternate means of determining compliance be used, provided, however, the provisions of Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C., shall apply.

[Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C.]



A.13. Operating Rate During Testing.  Unless otherwise stated in the applicable emission limiting standard rule, testing of emissions shall be conducted with the emissions unit operating at permitted capacity as defined below.  If it is impracticable to test at permitted capacity, an emissions unit may be tested at less than the minimum permitted capacity; in this case, subsequent emissions unit operation is limited to 110 percent of the test load until a new test is conducted.  Once the unit is so limited, operation at higher capacities is allowed for no more than 15 consecutive days for the purpose of additional compliance testing to regain the authority to operate at the permitted capacity.

	(b) All Other Sources.  Permitted capacity is defined as 90 to 100 percent of the maximum operation rate allowed by the permit.

[Rules 62-297.310(2) and 62-297.310(2)(b), F.A.C.]



A.14. Applicable Test Procedures.

	(a) Required Sampling Time.

	1.  Unless otherwise specified in the applicable rule, the required sampling time for each test run shall be no less than one hour and no greater than four hours, and the sampling time at each sampling port shall be of equal intervals of at least two minutes.

	2. Opacity Compliance Tests.  When either EPA Method 9 or DEP Method 9 is specified as the applicable opacity test method, the required minimum period of observation for a compliance test shall be sixty (60) minutes for emissions units which emit or have the potential to

emit 100 tons per year or more of particulate matter, and thirty (30) minutes for emissions units which have potential emissions less than 100 tons per year of particulate matter and are not subject 

to a multiple-valued opacity standard.  The opacity test observation period shall include the period during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur.  Exceptions to these requirements are as follows:

	a. For batch, cyclical processes, or other operations which are normally completed within less than the minimum observation period and do not recur within that time, the period of observation shall be equal to the duration of the batch cycle or operation completion time.

	b. The observation period for special opacity tests that are conducted to provide data to establish a surrogate standard pursuant to Rule 62�297.310(5)(k), F.A.C., Waiver of Compliance Test Requirements, shall be established as necessary to properly establish the relationship between a proposed surrogate standard and an existing mass emission limiting standard.
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	c. The minimum observation period for opacity tests conducted by employees or agents of the Department to verify the day�to�day continuing compliance of a unit or activity with an applicable opacity standard shall be twelve minutes.

 [Rule 62-297.310(4)(a)2., F.A.C.]



A.15. Determination of Process Variables.

	(a) Required Equipment.  The owner or operator of an emissions unit for which compliance tests are required shall install, operate, and maintain equipment or instruments necessary to determine process variables, such as process weight input or heat input, when such data are needed in conjunction with emissions data to determine the compliance of the emissions unit with applicable emission limiting standards.

	(b) Accuracy of Equipment.  Equipment or instruments used to directly or indirectly determine process variables, including devices such as belt scales, weight hoppers, flow meters, and tank scales, shall be calibrated and adjusted to indicate the true value of the parameter being measured with sufficient accuracy to allow the applicable process variable to be determined within 10% of its true value.

[Rule 62-297.310(5), F.A.C.]	



Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements



A.16.  In the case of excess emissions resulting from malfunctions, each owner or operator shall notify the NED Air Program immediately in accordance with Rule 62-4.130, F.A.C.  A full written report on the malfunctions shall be submitted in a quarterly report, if requested by the Department.

[Rule 62-210.700(6), F.A.C.]





A.17.  Test Reports.

	(a) The owner or operator of an emissions unit for which a compliance test is required shall file a report with the Department on the results of each such test.

	(b) The required test report shall be filed with the Department as soon as practical but no later than 45 days after the last sampling run of each test is completed.

[Rule 62-297.310(8), F.A.C.]	



A.18.  All fuel oil analysis data shall be kept on-site and submitted to the Department as deemed necessary. 

[Rule 62-213.440 F.A.C.]






